(c) The offshore debt restructuring, including the restructuring of the existing Senior

Notes, the convertible bonds and the other offshore facilities, was completed on 21

July 2016 through the Company’s proposed schemes of arrangement which had been

respectively sanctioned by the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands and the High Court

of Hong Kong. The United States Court had also granted the order to recognise the

scheme sanctioned by the High Court of Hong Kong under Chapter 15 of Title 11 of

the United States Code;

(d) The subsequent sales of properties in the normal course of business of the Group up to

the date of this announcement; and

(e) A projection of the future sales of properties in the normal course of business of the

Group.

– 7 –

(c) Prior year adjustments

The effects of the prior year adjustments to reflect the findings of the Investigation in relation

to the Incident are set out below.

The effects of the prior year adjustments as a result of the Incident on the consolidated

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December

2013 are as follows:

As

previously

reported

Prior year

adjustments Notes
As

restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost of sales (12,923,218) (229,376) (2c) (13,152,594)

Other losses, net (84,291) (344,390) (3) (428,681)

Finance costs (643,478) (97,825) (2d) (741,303)

Profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 2,857,449 (682,810) 2,174,639

Non-controlling interests 5,198 11,219 (1) 16,417

2,862,647 (671,591) 2,191,056

Earnings per share for
profit attributable to
equity holders of the
Company during the year
(expressed in RMB per share)
– Basic 0.581 0.442

– Diluted 0.534 0.391

– 8 –

The effects of the prior year adjustments as a result of the Incident on the consolidated

statement of financial position as at 31 December 2013 are as follows:

As

previously

reported

Prior year

adjustments Notes As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS
Properties under development 45,168,917 1,592,391 (2a) 46,416,918

(344,390) (3)
Completed properties held for sale 6,134,899 57,332 (2b) 6,192,231

Other assets – 3,358,856 (7) 3,358,856

Debtors, deposits and other receivables 3,323,539 (29,890) (2f) 3,270,459

(450,000) (4)
426,810 (5)

LIABILITIES
Advance proceeds received from

customers and deposits received 29,638,940 (15,794,079) (1) 13,844,861

Borrowings – current 4,023,758 1,120,537 (1) 45,446,443

40,302,148 (6)
Other payables 1,977,465 31,487 (1) 2,661,171

225,409 (2e)
426,810 (5)

Borrowings – non-current 18,200,998 24,014,400 (1) 1,913,250

(40,302,148) (6)

EQUITY
Reserves attributable to

equity holders of the Company 13,001,645 (339,025) (1) 11,969,010

(349,220) (2c), (2d)
(344,390) (3)

Non-controlling interests 4,460,591 (4,380,820) (1) 79,771

– 9 –

The effects of the prior year adjustments as a result of the Incident on the consolidated

statement of financial position as at 1 January 2013 are as follows:

As

previously

reported

Prior year

adjustments Notes
As

restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS
Properties under development 31,670,226 287,325 (2a) 32,193,551

236,000 (5)
Completed properties held for sale 3,169,518 5,165 (2b) 3,174,683

Other assets – 129,570 (7) 129,570

Debtors, deposits and other receivables 2,380,689 (8,400) (2f) 2,472,289

100,000 (5)

LIABILITIES
Advance proceeds received from

customers and deposits received 17,243,847 (6,797,279) (1) 10,446,568

Borrowings – current 3,150,338 8,224,210 (1) 21,849,610

10,239,062 (6)
236,000 (5)

Financial derivatives – current – 59,084 (6) 59,084

Other payables 1,697,391 (45,386) (1) 1,771,684

19,679 (2e)
100,000 (5)

Borrowings – non-current 12,257,358 (10,239,062) (6) 2,018,296

Financial derivatives – non-current 59,084 (59,084) (6) –

EQUITY
Reserves attributable to

equity holders of the Company 10,100,417 (305,592) (1) 9,772,806

(22,019) (2c), (2d)
Non-controlling interests 703,994 (659,953) (1) 44,041

Notes:

(1) As at 31 December 2013 and 1 January 2013, interest-bearing borrowings in relation

to the Uncovered Borrowings amounting to approximately RMB25,134,937,000 and

RMB8,224,210,000, respectively, were wrongly recorded or were not recorded. Hence,

the following reclassifications/adjustments were made to reflect the interest-bearing

borrowings.

31 December
2013

1 January

2013

RMB’000 RMB’000

Decrease in advance proceeds received from

customers and deposits received 15,794,079 6,797,279

Decrease in capital reserve 323,667 301,452

Decrease in non-controlling interests 4,380,820 659,953